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EnvironmentalOhiol Protection Agency
John R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, It. Governor
Scott]. Nally, Director

	Re:	 Notice of Violation
Former Columbus Grove Dump
Columbus Grove, Putnam County

November 3, 2011

Mr. Jeff Vance, Village Administrator
Village of Columbus Grove
113 East Sycamore Street
Columbus Grove, Ohio 45830

Dear Mr. Vance:

On October 17, 2011, myself and Jeremy Scoles, both representing the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) completed a quarterly explosive gas
monitoring event at the Former Columbus Grove Dump. At the time of the event it was
noted that a very large mound of soil was being placed just to the west of the waste
water treatment plant, within the limits of waste placement. Additionally, improvement
activities were taking place at the waste water treatment plant, located adjacent to the
limits of waste placement, which included the excavation of shallow foundations and
utility trenches.

Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-13fA) states, "No person shall,
without authorization from the director, engage in filling, grading, excavating,
building, drilling, or mining on land where a hazardous waste facility or solid waste
facility was operated. Any person proposing to engage in these activities on land
where a hazardous waste facility or solid waste facility was operated shall comply
with the requirements of this rule"

OAC Rule 3745-27-13 (B)(1) defines Facility as, "The limits of waste placement,
solid waste handling area, or area of hazardous waste treatment, storage, or
disposal."

OAC Rule 3745-27-13(B)(2) defines Facility as, "Those areas within three hundred
feet of the limits of solid waste placement or area of hazardous waste treatment,
storage, or disposal if the filling, grading, excavating, building, drilling or mining
activities in these areas are likely to impact the integrity of waste placement or any
ancillary structures."
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The Village of Columbus Grove is therefore in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-
13(A) for the filling and grading activities that have taken place within the limits of
waste placement at the Former Columbus Grove Dump, without first obtaining
authorization from the director. Additionally, should the activities taking place
within the waste water treatment plant impact the integrity of waste placement or
any ancillary structures, these activities will also contribute to the above
referenced violation.

For your convenience I have included a copy of OAC Rule 3745-27-13. Within 14 days
of receipt of this letter the Village of Columbus Grove must submit a request pursuant to
QAC Rule 3745-27-13(D)(1) for all work that has been completed to date and work
intended to be completed within the "Facility" as defined above, or in writing provide a
timefrarne that the village intends10 submit such a request.

4 if you have any questions regarding this letter.Please cIl\me at 419-3
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Brent/M. Gètz, R. S'.
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